decreases as the prefabricated rate rises. Since the material loss in precast concrete work
is less than conventional concrete work, the water footprint for raw material processing
and concrete production decreases considerably due to the material saving when the ratio
of precast concrete work increases from Scenario 1 to Scenario 9. The water footprint
during on-site work in Figure 3b also decreases from 0.012 to 0.0014 m3/m2 as the
prefabricated rate increases. The process contribution data indicates that the decreasing
of water footprint is mainly because diesel consumption for assembling precast concrete
components has reduced for more than 95% as construction efficiency improves from
Scenario 1 to Scenario 9. Figure 3b also shows that although the water footprint during in-
plant processing and transport has increased to some degree from Scenario 1 to Scenario
9, the increased absolute value during these two stages is much smaller than the decreased

Material extraction In-plant processing Transport On-site work

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

S1 S2 (RB) S3 S4 S5 S6 S7 S8 S9

C
ha

ng
in

g
ra

te
s

Scenarios

 Energy footprint
 Carbon footprint
 Water footprint

(a)

1.25 1.3 1.35 1.4 1.45 1.5 1.55

S1
S2

(RB)
S3
S4
S5
S6
S7
S8
S9

Water footprint (m3/m2 )

Sc
en

ar
io

s

(b)

0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900

S1
S2

(RB)
S3
S4
S5
S6
S7
S8
S9

Energy footprint (MJ/m2 )

Sc
en

ar
io

s

(c)

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

S1
S2

(RB)
S3
S4
S5
S6
S7
S8
S9

Carbon footprint (kg CO2 eq/m2 )

Sc
en

ar
io

s

(d)

Figure 3. (a) The changing rates of environmental impacts and the changes in (b) water footprint, (c) energy footprint, and
(d) carbon footprint during each lifecycle stage in the scenarios.

Figure 3b shows the water footprint during material extraction significantly decreases
as the prefabricated rate rises. Since the material loss in precast concrete work is less than
conventional concrete work, the water footprint for raw material processing and concrete
production decreases considerably due to the material saving when the ratio of precast con-